

No. 19-0083

In the Supreme Court of Texas

MARCELLE GUIMARAES

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SCOTT BRANN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the First Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas
Cause No. 01-16-00093-CV

BRIEF OF NIWAP, INC. AND AMERICAN GATEWAYS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER

ELIZABETH BOYDSTON
TX Bar No. 24053684
ALEXANDER J. CHERN
TX Bar No. 24109718
CAROLINE H. BOONE
TX Bar No. 24109653
CLAIRE PIEPENBURG
TX Bar No. 24097239
K&L GATES LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 2800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 939-5500
Liz.Boydston@klgates.com
Alex.Chern@klgates.com
Caroline.Boone@klgates.com
Claire.Piepenburg@klgates.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 8, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ENSURE TEXAS COURTS
EXTEND COMITY TO DECISIONS FROM SISTER SIGNATORIES OF
THE HAGUE CONVENTION**4

**II. THE LOWER COURT SHOULD HAVE EXTENDED COMITY TO THE
SISTER SIGNATORY’S GRAVE-RISK DETERMINATION BECAUSE IT
REASONABLY INTERPRETED THE TEXT OF THE EXCEPTION AND
WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE CONVENTION’S FUNDAMENTAL
PURPOSE**6

**A. The Brazilian Courts’ Application Of The Grave-Risk
Exception Was Consistent With The Plain Text Of The Exception.**.....6

**B. The Brazilian Courts’ Application Of The Grave-Risk
Exception Was Consistent With The Purpose Of The Convention.**.....8

PRAYER12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	5
<i>Charalambous v. Charalambous</i> , 627 F.3d 462 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Diorinou v. Mezitis</i> , 237 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Ermini v. Vittori</i> , 758 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2014)	5, 9
<i>Guimaraes v. Brann</i> , 01-16-00093-CV, 2018 WL 6696769 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 20, 2018, pet. filed) (Keyes, J., dissenting from denial of reconsideration <i>en banc</i>).....	7, 10
<i>Guimaraes v. Brann</i> , 562 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2018, pet. filed)	7
<i>Madrigal v. Tellez</i> , 848 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 9
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	7
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	7
<i>Overseas Inns S.A. v. United States</i> , 911 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Smedley v. Smedley</i> , 772 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2014)	5, 8, 10

Van De Sande v. Van De Sande,
431 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2005)9

Walsh v. Walsh,
221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000).....4, 9

Statutes

International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. § 9001
(2017).....4, 7, 8

International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. § 9003
(2017).....7

Other Authorities

Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child
Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670, S. Treaty Doc. No.
99–11.....*passim*

Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal
Analysis, 51 FR 10510 (1986).....8, 10

Jennifer L. Hardesty & Grace H. Chung, *Intimate Partner Violence,
Parental Divorce and Child Custody: Directions for Intervention
and Future Research*, 55 FAM. REL. 200 (2006).11

Lynn Hecht Schafran, *Domestic Violence, Developing Brains, and the
Lifespan: New Knowledge from Neuroscience*, 53(3) JUDGES’ J. 32
(2014),
[https://www.legalmomentum.org/sites/default/files/reports/Judges
%27%20Journal%202014%20Domestic%20Violence%20-
%20Impact%20on%20Children%20-%20Neuroscience.pdf](https://www.legalmomentum.org/sites/default/files/reports/Judges%27%20Journal%202014%20Domestic%20Violence%20-%20Impact%20on%20Children%20-%20Neuroscience.pdf).....10

OFFICE ON WOMEN’S HEALTH, WHAT ARE THE LONG TERM EFFECTS
OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE? (2019)11
